
P ERUN MOTO  HUSQ VARNA NO RDEN 9 0 1  
BILLET RACK - LARGE - INSTALLATIO N 
INSTRUCTIO NS 

Con t e n t  o f t h e  h a r dw a r e  k it   

• 2 x M8x40 Counte rsunk bolt 

• 2 x M8x55 Counte rsunk bolt 

• 2 x Space r 9 m m  

• 4 x Space r 23 m m  

-- 

A. In s t a lla t ion  o f t h e  r a ck  (w it h  s t ock  gr a b  h a n d le s) 

B. In s t a lla t ion  o f t h e  r a ck  (w it h ou t  s t ock  gr a b  h a n d le s) 

C. In s t a lla t ion  o f Top  Lu gga ge  r a ck  a n d  Givi/ Ka p p a  Mon oke y Top  ca se  

D. In s t a lla t ion  o f Top  Lu gga ge  r a ck  a n d  SW-Mot e ch  Top  ca se  

E. In s t a lla t ion  o f Rot op a x fu e l ca n  

--- 

A. In s t a lla t ion  o f t h e  r a ck  (w it h  s t ock  gr a b  h a n d le s) 

1. Unbolt four bolts and  rem ove  stock luggage  rack p la te  and  stock grab  

hand les. Make  sure  holes a re  clean  and  th reads are  OK.  



 

 



BONUS STEP! 

Severa l new KTM and  Husqvarna  b ikes I bought cam e  with  ve ry d irty and  

som etim es dam aged  th reads. If you  are  handy, th is is  a  good  tim e  to  CAREFULLY 

clean  the  th reads. If you  don 't know how to  do it, just sp ray som e  WD40 and  try to  

p ry ou t the  d irt. Use  com pressed  a ir to  b low it ou t. Watch  your eyes! 

 

2. Assem ble  the  stock grab  hand les and  Pe run  m oto rack, on  a  solid  fla t su rface . Pu t 

9 m m  space rs ove r the  fron t holes, on  the  grab  hand les. Than  p lace  the  rack ove r it. 

Inse rt M8x55 bolts a t the  fron t and  M8x40 bolts a t the  rear.  



 

 



3. Hold  the  grab  hand les and  p lace  the  assem bly ove r the  b ike . Tigh ten  a ll bolts 

ligh tly. Make  sure  eve ryth ing is p rope rly a ligned . Than  tigh ten  the  bolts, in  

a lte rna ting pa tte rn . Torque  to  20 Nm . 

 

5. Afte r few hundred  kilom ete rs, check the  bolts and  re -tighten  if needed .  

B. In s t a lla t ion  o f t h e  r a ck  (w it h ou t  s t ock  gr a b  h a n d le s) 

1. Rem ove  the  stock rack and  grab  hand les and  clean  the  th reads - check Paragraph  

1 from  previous chap te r.  

2. Place  23 m m  space rs above  a ll four th readed  holes. Than  p lace  add itional 9 m m  

space rs ove r fron t 23 m m  space rs.  



 

 



3. Place  the  rack ove r the  space rs. Inse rt M8x55 bolts a t the  fron t and  M8x40 bolts 

a t the  rear. Tigh ten  a ll bolts ligh tly. Make  sure  eve ryth ing is p rope rly a ligned . Than  

tigh ten  the  bolts, in  a lte rna ting pa tte rn . Torque  to  20 Nm  

 

5. Afte r few hundred  kilom ete rs, check the  bolts and  re -tighten  if needed .  

C. In s t a lla t ion  o f Top  Lu gga ge  r a ck  a n d  Givi/ Ka p p a  Mon oke y Top  ca se  

Important - some plastic Givi/Kappa  top cases (only Trekker line) can't be fitted with stock 
grab handles insta lled. Aluminum top cases fit perfectly. 
-------------------------------- 
1. Following hardware  is  needed  and  it can  be  purchased  from  Givi dea le rs. 

• Z2710 (rubber grom m ets) 

• Z125 (m ushroom  shaped  parts) 

• Z124 (pyram id  shaped  part) 

2. Additional standard  hardware  is  needed  and  it can  be  purchased in  eve ry 
hardware  store . Zinc coated .  

• 2 x M6x16 bu tton  head  bolt, 



• 2 x M6x30 counte rsunk bolt, 

• 6 x sm all M6 washer, 

• 2 x M6 safe ty nu t. 

... 

Alm ost a ll a forem entioned  hardware  is  sold  by SW-Motech  too, as a  kit - HERE. 

Also, a ll a forem entioned  hardware , except Z2710 grom m ets, a re  sold  by Givi as a  kit 

-  Givi Z2309R 

... 

https://sw-motech.com/en/bike/KTM/1290SAdvR/2021/KTM+V2+Adventure/products/luggage/luggage+racks/adapter+accessories/4052572050170.htm


 



2. Position the  hardware  on  the  m arked  loca tions. Mushroom  looked  parts a t the  

fron t and  pyram id  shaped  part a t the  rear.  

 

IMPORTANT: Inse rt M6 sm all washe r under each  m ushroom  shaped  part. Locate  

the  part in  the  sm alle r circu lar pocke t. As shown be llow.  

Inse rt M6x30 counte rsunk bolt from  above  and  use  washe r and  safe ty nu t on  the  

underside . 



 

Cavity on  the  pyram id  shaped  part shou ld  face  forward . Use  sm all M6 washers and  

M6x16 button  head  bolts on  the  underside . As shown be llow.  



 

4. Inse rt rubber grom m ets as shown be llow. Make  sure  the  rubber grom m ets a re  

p rope rly sea ted. Use  drop  of supe r glue  to  m ake  sure  grom m ets will stay in  p lace .  



 

5. Insta ll Givi or Kappa  Monokey top  case . Make  sure  eve ryth ing clicks in  p lace . 

Check if top  box is firm  and  secure .  



 

D. In s t a lla t ion  o f Top  Lu gga ge  r a ck  a n d  SW-Mot e ch  Top  ca se  

1. SW-Motech  Adapte r kit for Trax needed  (purchased  separa te ly). 

https://sw-motech.com/en/bike/KTM/1090Adv/2016/KTM+Adv-/products/luggage/luggage+racks/adapter+accessories/4052572050088.htm


 

2. Position the  m ounting pucks in  the  m arked  spots. 



 

Make  sure  to  p lace  two forward  pucks in to  la rge  circu lar pocke ts and  tigh ten  a ll 

bolts. Do not ove rtigh ten , as p lastic cove rs can  be  deform ed.  



 

3. Insta ll the  shee t m e ta l part as shown be low. Tighten  by hand .  



 

4. Insta ll the  top  case  and  the  close  the  top  box la tch . Le t the  shee t m e ta l p lace  finds 

its  position . Rem ove  the  top  case  and  tigh ten  shee t m e ta l part.  



 

5. Insta ll SW-Motech  top  case . Make  sure  eve ryth ing clicks in  p lace . Check if top  box 

is firm  and  secure . If needed, read just the  position  of shee t m eta l flange . 



 

E. In s t a lla t ion  o f Rot op a x fu e l ca n  

1. Rotopax m ount is needed. Eithe r Standard , DLX or Lox will work. 

Additionally, two M8x20 counte rsunk bolts a re  needed . Check the  th reads on  your 

Rotopax m ount, if th reads are  im peria l, use  appropria te  bolts.  

2. Rem ove  the  shee t m e ta l part from  the  Rotopax m ount. Only b ille t part of the  

m ount is  needed.  

https://rotopax.com/pack-mount.html
https://rotopax.com/dlx-pack-mount.html?category_id=7
https://rotopax.com/lox-pack-mount.html?category_id=7


 

3. Rem ove  the  Pe run  m oto rack from  the  b ike . 

4. Depending on  the  Rotopax size  or pe rsonal p re fe rence , choose  one  of the  two 

positions, as shown below.  

Position  1 



 

Position  2 



 

3. Use  appropria te  bolts to  secure  the  Rotopax m ount from  underside  of the  rack. 

Tigh ten  the  bolts.  



 

4. Insta ll the  rack back to  the  b ike .  



 

5. Mount the  Rotopax.   



 

 

 


	PERUN MOTO HUSQVARNA NORDEN 901 BILLET RACK - LARGE - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

